∂ORM PTO-1595	REC	06.00	2000	IEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93)) - 2000 Bull III III III III III III		Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					Atty Dkt. No. 68201
mr06-15-00		1013	85430 */		
To the Honorable Commissio	ner of Patents and T	Frademarks: P	lease record the atta	iched original de	ocuments or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Alan Dane Smith Martin Rathgeber Additional name(s) of conveying party yes _X_ No	Christopher M. \ Mark D. Siegler arty(ies) attached7			Chamberlain	iving party(ies) Group, Inc.
3. Nature of conveyance:		. ,	Street Addres	ss: <u>845 Lar</u>	rch Avenue
X Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: May 31, 2000					<u> </u>
Application number(s) or patent no lf this document is being filed to A Patent Application No.(s) 09/505,321, filed February	ogether with a ne			ent No.(s)	cation is:
Internal Address: FITCH, EVE Street Address: 120 S. LaS City: Chicago State: 5/19/2000 YPOLITE1 00000043 0950532	e mailed: Levstik, Esq. EN, TABIN & FLAI Salle Street, Suite ZIP: 6060	NNERY 1600	7. Total Fee (3 <u>X</u> Enclos X Author	7 CFR 3.41) . red rized to be chacheck is Miss count No.	ons and patents involved: _1and
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge acopy of the original document. Timothy E. Levstik Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 30,192 Total nur	(In	Signature	ation is true and co	Ju	ne 12, 2000 Date

ASSIGNMENT

We, DANE SMITH, residing at 19190 S. Alpha Street, Green Valley, in the County of Pima, State of Arizona; CHRIS M. VALENTE, residing at 161 W. Jackson, Elmhurst, in the County of DuPage, State of Illinois; MARTIN RATHGEBER, residing at 1551 W. Thomas Street, Chicago, in the County of Cook, State of Illinois; and MARK D. SIEGLER, residing at 4421 Deyo, in the County of Cook, State of Illinois for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP, INC., a Connecticut corporation having its principal place of business at 845 Larch Avenue, Elmhurst, Illinois, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING A POSITION OF A MOVABLE BARRIER U.S. Serial No. 09/505,321

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

Date:	, 2000	
Date:	5/31/00, 2000	Dane Swith
Date:	5-23 , 2000	Chris M. Valente
Date:	5/31/ 00 , 2000	Martin Rathgeber
		Mark D. Siegler

PATENT REEL: 010854 FRAME: 0432

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS)	
)	SS
COUNTY	OF	1)	

I hereby certify that, before me in the County of Mulagerin the State of Illinois, personally appeared MARK D. SIEGLER, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Date: <u>5-3/</u>, 2000

Notary Public 489724
My Commission Expires:

June 4, 2003

- 3 -

ASSIGNMENT

We, DANE SMITH, residing at 19190 S. Alpha Street, Green Valley, in the County of Pima, State of Arizona; CHRIS M. VALENTE, residing at 161 W. Jackson, Elmhurst, in the County of DuPage, State of Illinois; MARTIN RATHGEBER, residing at 1551 W. Thomas Street, Chicago, in the County of Cook, State of Illinois; and MARK D. SIEGLER, residing at 4421 Deyo, in the County of Cook, State of Illinois for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP, INC., a Connecticut corporation having its principal place of business at 845 Larch Avenue, Elmhurst, Illinois, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by us and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING A POSITION OF A MOVABLE BARRIER U.S. Serial No. 09/505,321

signed by us on the date set forth below, and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. We agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 010854 FRAME: 0435

STATE C	OF)	SS
COUNTY	OF) 5	A
in the SMITH,	State of <u>Cully</u> personally known ibed to the within	ona to me	pefore me in the County of Santa Cuzz, personally appeared DANE to be the person whose name is crument, and acknowledged that he
Date: _	(100	d and	ROSY GUTIERREZ Matary Public Santa Cruz Co., Arizona My Commission Expires September 9, 2001 Notary Public My Commission Expires:
STATE (OF ILLINOIS)	SS
COUNTY	OF)	0.0
in the persona	State of Illinois ally known to me to	, per o be	refore me in the County of <u>Durage</u> sonally appeared CHRIS M. VALENTE, the person whose name is subscribed to knowledged that he executed it.
	Witness my hand	d and	d official seal.
Date: _	5-31-00	2000	Saral & Barber Notary Public My Commission Expires: June 4, 2003
STATE (OF ILLINOIS)) S	SS O
in the persona	State of Illinois ally known to me t	, per o be	pefore me in the County of Auroge resonally appeared MARTIN RATHGEBER, the person whose name is subscribed to eknowledged that he executed it.
	Witness my han	d and	d official seal.
Date: _	5-23-00,	2000	Sarava Barlier Notary Public My Commission Expires: Qual 4 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF)	

I hereby certify that, before me in the County of <u>Mulage</u> in the State of Illinois, personally appeared MARK D. SIEGLER, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Date: <u>5-3/</u>, 2000 ~

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

June 4, 2003